

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEVADA, a domestic
nonprofit corporation; and
STEVEN BACUS, an individual,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE COUNTY OF NYE, a
governmental entity; and MARK
KAMPF, in his official capacity as
interim County Clerk,

Respondents.

Case No.:

Electronically Filed
Oct 17 2022 09:14 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
PURSUANT TO NRAP 21(a)(6)**

IMMEDIATE ACTION REQUESTED BY OCTOBER 21, 2022

Sadmira Ramic, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 15984
Christopher M. Peterson, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 13932
Sophia A. Romero, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 12446
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEVADA**

601 S. Rancho Dr., Suite B-11
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
Telephone: (702) 366-1536
Facsimile: (702) 366-1331
Email: ramic@aclunv.org
Email: peterson@aclunv.org
Email: romero@aclunv.org

Counsel for Petitioners

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSUREi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ROUTING STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

REASONS WHY A WRIT SHOULD ISSUE 13

I. Mandamus Standard..... 13

II. Nye County’s proposed hand counting process violates NRS 293.3606 and NRS 293.269935 as it would reveal election results prior to the time permitted..... 15

III. Nye County’s plan to limit access to ADA touch screens to individuals with “special needs” violates the Help America Vote Act (HAVA) and Article 2, Section 1A of the Nevada Constitution..... 19

IV. Nye County’s proposed “stringent signature verification” procedure violates NRS 293.285, NRS 293.8874, and NRS 293.277.....21

V. There is no plain, speedy and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law for Petitioners in this matter.24

CONCLUSION27

VERIFICATIONviii

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ix

NRAP 27(e) CERTIFICATE xi

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE xiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Nev. Const. art. 2 § 1A	1, 4, 19
Nev. Const. art. 2 § 1A(9)	20
Nev. Const. art. 6 § 4	2

Cases

<i>Briggs v. State</i> , No. 82443, 2021 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 825 (Nev. Nov. 10, 2021) (unpublished)	13
<i>Business Computer Rentals v. State Treas.</i> , 114 Nev. 63, 953 P.2d 13 (1998)	26
<i>Child v. Lomax</i> , 124 Nev. 600, 188 P.3d 1103 (2008)	27
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 123 Nev. 468, 168 P.3d 731 (2007)	24
<i>Diaz v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 116 Nev. 88, 993 P.2d 50 (2000) ..	26
<i>Garvin v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 118 Nev. 749, 59 P.3d 1180 (2002)	26
<i>Halcrow, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of the State</i> , 129 Nev. 394, 302 P.3d 1148 (2013),	24
<i>Jeep Corp. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 98 Nev. 440, 652 P.2d 1183 (1982)	14
<i>Lorton v. Jones</i> , 130 Nev. 51, 322 P.3d 1051 (2014)	14
<i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008)	24, 25

<i>Salaiscooper v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 117 Nev. 892, 34 P.3d 509 (2001)	14
<i>Segovia v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 133 Nev. 910, 407 P.3d 783 (2017)	13
<i>State Office of the Attorney General v. Justice Court of Las Vegas Township</i> , 133 Nev. 78, 392 P.3d 170 (2017).....	2
<i>SW Gas Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 92 Nev. 48, 546 P.2d 219 (1976) .	24
Statutes	
42 U.S.C § 15481.....	4, 19, 20
NRS 293. 3606(2)	17
NRS 293.2546(9)	20
NRS 293.269925(1)	15
NRS 293.269925(2)	15
NRS 293.269931	16
NRS 293.269931(3)	16, 17
NRS 293.269935	3, 15, 18
NRS 293.277	1, 4, 21, 23
NRS 293.285	1, 4, 21, 24
NRS 293.285(2)	23
NRS 293.3606	3, 15, 16, 18
NRS 293.3606(5)	16
NRS 293.363	18
NRS 293.363(1)	16

NRS 293.8874 1, 4, 21, 22

NRS 293.8874(1) 22

NRS 34.160 2, 14

NRS 34.170 2, 13, 14

NRS 34.200 12

NRS 34.280 12

Rules

NRAP 17(a)(12) 2

NRAP 17(a)(2) 1

NRCP 4(d) 12

NRCP 4(e) 12

Other Authorities

Election Assistance Commission, *Voluntary Voting System Guidelines 2.0* (February 10, 2021), available at https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/TestingCertification/Voluntary_Voting_System_Guidelines_Version_2_0.pdf 18

Grace Gordon, et al., *Ballot Pre-processing Policies Explained*, Bipartisan Policy Center (September 7, 2022), <https://bipartisanpolicy.org/explainer/ballot-pre-processing-explained/> 17
